classified as Level 3 for which alternative assumptions in one or more

unobservable inputs would lead to a significant variation in fair value.

For the loans classified in level 3, the alternative assumptions consist

in using the minimum and maximum spreads observed when valuating

similar assets by Dexia Crédit Local. The impact of those alternative

assumptions is estimated to EUR -159.1 million for the worst case scena-

rio and to EUR +94.3 million for the best case scenario (vs. -285.7 million

EUR and +124.3 million EUR respectively, as of 30/06/2021).

For level 3 derivatives, the unobservable market inputs are mainly

the interest rate, the inflation and the currency basis spreads (CBS). The

alternative assumptions used by Dexia Crédit Local are based on the

dispersion of available market data by risk factor and pillar. The sensitivity

of each derivative is then determined for a variation of +/- one standard

deviation in these inputs.  The total impact on the fair value is estimated

to range between EUR -7.6 million for the worst case scenario and EUR

+7.6 million for the best case scenario (vs. -11.5 million EUR and +11.5 mil-

lion EUR respectively, as of 30/06/2021).

3 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 21

Financial instruments Non observables inputs Alternative assumptions Impacts on fair value measurement

Worst case Best case Worst case
(in EUR million)

Best case
(in EUR million)

Bonds Credit spread + / - one standard deviation (0.5) 0.5
Loans Credit spread 580 bps 50 bps (285.7) 124.3
CDS Credit spread + / - one standard deviation (16.1) 11.5
Derivatives Interest Rate + / - one standard deviation (8.2) 8.2

Spread of CBS + / - one standard deviation (3.1) 3.1
Inflation + / - one standard deviation (0.2) 0.2

TOTAL (313.8) 147.8

3 0 / 0 6 / 2 0 2 2

Financial instruments Non observables inputs Alternative assumptions Impacts on fair value measurement

Worst case Best case Worst case
(in EUR million)

Best case
(in EUR million)

Bonds Credit spread + / - one standard deviation (0.0025) 0.0025
Loans Credit spread 605 bps 80 bps (159.1) 94.3
CDS Credit spread + / - one standard deviation (21.7) 13.8
Derivatives Interest Rate + / - one standard deviation (2.5) 2.5

Spread of CBS + / - one standard deviation (5.0) 5.0
Inflation + / - one standard deviation (0.2) 0.2

TOTAL (188.4) 115.7

–  C O N D E N S E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 2  –

Dexia Crédit Local / Financial report H1 2022  40

N O T E  V.  R E L AT E D  PA R T Y  T R A N S A C T I O N S

We refer to the note 4.4. Related party transactions of the Dexia Crédit Local’s annual report 2021.

Dexia Crédit Local / Financial report H1 2022  41

C E R T I F I C AT E  F R O M  T H E  R E S P O N S I B L E  P E R S O N

I the undersigned, Pierre Crevits, Chief Executive Officer of Dexia Crédit Local,

hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the past half year have been prepared in

accordance with all applicable accounting standards and provide a true and fair view of the assets, financial position and earnings of all the companies

included in the consolidation, and that the interim business report presents an accurate account of all significant events that have taken place during